ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 13

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE PEDIATRIC PHYSICIAN AGREEMENT WITH THE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE 

AT MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

RESOLUTION # 15 - 447
WHEREAS, in Resolution #12-17, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the existing agreement between Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) and Michigan State University’s College of Osteopathic Medicine (MSU COM) for the period of January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS,  ICHD has contracted with MSU COM for more than 30 years for pediatric physician services to support the primary care provided to children within the Ingham Community Health Centers; and

WHEREAS,  ICHD is required to provide certain services, either directly or through contracts or cooperative arrangements, including primary care and well child services; and

WHEREAS, ICHD requires 1.8 FTE pediatric physician services to provide these required services; and

WHEREAS, ICHD would like to extend the current agreement for the period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the contractual rate will increase by 2.5% for each year of the agreement as follows:

· For Calendar Year 2016 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $229,091.00

($412,363.80 for 1.8 FTE)

· For Calendar Year 2017 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $234,818.00

($422,672.40 for 1.8 FTE)

· For Calendar Year 2018 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $240,688.00

($433,238.40 for 1.8 FTE)

· For Calendar Year 2019 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $246,705.00

($444,069.00 for 1.8 FTE)

WHEREAS, MSU COM will provide a 90-day out clause, if it cannot fulfill services for any part of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, all other terms of the agreement shall remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center’s Board of Directors supports an extension of an agreement with MSU COM for pediatric physician services for the period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approve the amendment to agreement with MSU COM for pediatric services.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that agreement between ICHD and MSU COM for pediatric physician services shall be extended effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contractual rate will increase at a rate of 2.5% for each year of the contract at the following rates:

· For Calendar Year 2016 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $229,091.00

($412,363.80 for 1.8 FTE)

· For Calendar Year 2017 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $234,818.00

($422,672.40 for 1.8 FTE)

· For Calendar Year 2018 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $240,688.00

($433,238.40 for 1.8 FTE)

· For Calendar Year 2019 the rate per 1.0 FTE pediatric physician is $246,705.00

     ($444,069.00 for 1.8 FTE)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that MSU COM will provide ICHD with a 90-day out clause if it cannot fulfill services for any part of the agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the agreement will remain unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/16/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, McGrain     Approved  11/18/15
